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            October 15, 2006 
SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT 

 

Station Address: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA 
DELTA Project No.: SJ37-90H-1 

SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.: Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251 
DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.: Joe Rounds / (408) 826-1871 

Primary Agency / Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health / Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., CHG 
Other Agencies to Receive Copies: Regional Water Quality Control Board – San Francisco Bay 

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department 
Zone 7 Water Agency, Pleasanton 

 

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (THIRD - 2006): 
 

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.  Submitted quarterly report. 
The GWE system was shutdown on May 4, 2006 on a trial basis with the approval from the Alameda County 2. 
Health Care Services Agency. 

 

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (FOURTH - 2006): 
 

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.  Submit quarterly report. 
2. The GWE system will remain shutdown during the fourth quarter 2006 on a trial basis. 
 

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater Monitoring 
Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly (Performed by Blaine Tech Services) 

Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly  
Frequency of System Sampling: None (GWE system shut down) 

Frequency of System Monitoring: None (GWE system shut down) 
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 12 to 19 feet below top of well casing (shallow wells) 

29 to 30 feet below top of well casing (deep wells) 
Groundwater Gradient: Site groundwater flow direction is towards the southeast at a gradient  

of 0.02 ft/ft. 
 

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present On-site (Well #’s):  Yes   No    
 

Current Remediation Techniques: GWE system shut down on a temporary basis. 
Permits for Discharge: Dublin San Ramon Services District Wastewater Discharge Permit,      

No. 05021 
Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date: None 

SPH Recovered This Quarter : None 
 

 Third Quarter Remediation: 
No remediation was conducted during the quarter. 

 Comments: 
MTBE and TBA plumes remain stable.  MTBE and TBA concentrations increased in Well S-4 since the GWE 
system was turned off. 

 Recommendations: Continue shutdown of GWE system.  Continue quarterly groundwater monitoring 

 
Joe Rounds 
Site Manager (DELTA) 



ATTACHED: 

• Table 1 – Groundwater Extraction – System Analytical Results 

• Table 2 – Groundwater Extraction – Mass Removal Data 

• Figure 1 – Site Location Map  

• Figure 2 – Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, July 12, 2006 

• Figure 3 – TPH-G Isoconcentration Map, July 12, 2006 

• Figure 4 – Benzene Isoconcentration Map, July 12, 2006 

• Figure 5 – MTBE Isoconcentation Map, July 12, 2006 

• Figure 6 – TBA Isoconcentration Map, July 12, 2006 

• Attachment A –  Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, July 12, 2006 



TABLE 1
Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Results

Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842
3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

EFFLUENT
Sample TPH-G Benzene MTBE TPH-D Benzene MTBE TPH-D Benzene MTBE Benzene MTBE

Date Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc Conc.
(mm/dd/yy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

07/01/03 <2,500 810 1 <25 3,400 NA <50 -- <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- <0.50 <0.50 <50 200 1 <0.50 <0.50
07/21/03 <2,500 67 1 <25 5,400 NA <500 -- <5.0 160 <250 -- <2.5 <2.5 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/01/03 <1,300 57 1 <13 3,700 NA <250 -- <2.5 190 54 2 -- <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/15/03 <1,000 470 1 <10 2,200 NA <250 -- <2.5 380 <100 -- <1.0 <1.0 <50 76 1 <0.50 <0.50
09/11/03 <1,000 <50 <10 2,400 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
09/25/03 <1,000 NA <10 2,600 NA <250 -- <2.5 <25 <250 -- <2.5 <25 <50 NA <0.50 <5.0
10/10/03 <5,000 67 1 <50 1,800 NA <100 -- <1.0 85 <100 -- <10 <10 <100 <10 <1.0 <10
10/24/03 <500 NA <5.0 1,500 NA <500 -- <5.0 75 <500 -- <5.0 <5.0 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0
11/21/03 <1,000 <50 3 <10 1,300 NA <250 -- <2.5 25 <250 -- <2.5 <2.5 <50 <50 3 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/03 <1,000 <50 <10 1,200 NA <250 -- <2.5 110 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
12/19/03 <1,000 NA <10 950 NA <250 -- <2.5 150 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 NA <0.50 <5.0
01/16/04 <50 220 1 <0.50 57 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
01/30/04 <500 NA <5.0 460 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 NA <0.50 <5.0
02/06/04 <500 56 1 <5.0 350 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
03/05/04 <500 <50 <5.0 370 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
04/02/04 <1,000 230 1 <10 200 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
05/14/04 <1,000 <50 <10 110 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
06/04/04 <1,000 <50 <10 <100 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
07/16/04 <1,000 <50 <10 <100 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
08/06/04 <1,000 <50 <10 <100 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
09/03/04 <1,000 <50 <10 <100 NA 75 4 -- <0.50 9.0 170 4 -- <0.50 <5.0 57 <50 <0.50 <5.0
10/08/04 <50 <50 <0.50 29 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
11/05/04 <50 110 1 <0.50 5.2 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
12/03/04 <250 <50 <2.5 <25 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
01/07/05 150 170 1 0.95 18 NA <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 -- <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
02/28/05 100 560 <0.50 <0.50 NA 57 <210 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 54 <0.50 <5.0
03/09/05 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0

TBA
Conc.
(ppb)

INFLUENT
TPH-D
Conc.
(ppb)

Conc.

MID-1 MID-2
TPH-G

(ppb)
Conc.
TPH-D

Conc.
(ppb)

TPH-G
Conc.
(ppb)(ppb)

TPH-G
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Results

Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842
3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

EFFLUENT
Sample TPH-G Benzene MTBE TPH-D Benzene MTBE TPH-D Benzene MTBE Benzene MTBE

Date Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc Conc.
(mm/dd/yy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

TBA
Conc.
(ppb)

INFLUENT
TPH-D
Conc.
(ppb)

Conc.

MID-1 MID-2
TPH-G

(ppb)
Conc.
TPH-D

Conc.
(ppb)

TPH-G
Conc.
(ppb)(ppb)

TPH-G

04/08/05 120 490 2.0 310 NA <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
04/27/05 <50 <50 <0.50 31 760 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0
05/11/05 <50 <50 <0.50 28 1800 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/03/05 <50 <50 <0.50 12 30 92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/01/05 <50 <50 1 <0.50 11 NA <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/29/05 <50 <50 <0.50 10 NA <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
8/5/20055 <50 <50 <0.50 6.6 1400 6 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
09/01/05 <50 <50 1 <0.50 4.9 880 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
10/07/05 <50 <50 1 <0.50 4.2 1200 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
11/04/05 <50 70 1 <0.50 2.9 180 <50 <50 <0.50 0.54 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
12/13/05 230 61 2.1 3.0 700 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
01/06/06 <50 <50 1.1 3.7 460 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/02/06 <50 130 1.1 5.6 590 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/06 55 <50 0.6 2.9 510 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/06 <50 <417 <0.50 6.90 483 <50 <417 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <417 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <417 <0.50 <0.50
05/04/06 53 <50 1.7 25 310 <50 <50 <0.50 1.3 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50

Abbreviations & Notes:
TPH-G/D = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline/diesel
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
ppb = parts per billion
TPH-G, benzene and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TPH-D analyzed by EPA Method 8015M.
Discharge Limits:  TPH-G & TPH-D = 15.0 mg/L, BTEX = 1.00 mg/L, MTBE = not applicable
"--" - No Data Provided
NA = Not analyzed
1 = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the laboratory standard diesel pattern
2 = Hydrocarbon reported as gasoline does not match the laboratory gasoline standard
3 = The initial analysis failed QA/QC. A second analysis was conducted outside of hold time for which QA/QC passed. Both analyses reported similar results (<50ppb).
4 = The sample contains discrete peaks in the gasoline range.
5 = Influent samples were extracted out of hold time due to re-analysis.  Initial analysis used higher reporting limits than required.
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Results

Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842
3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

EFFLUENT
Sample TPH-G Benzene MTBE TPH-D Benzene MTBE TPH-D Benzene MTBE Benzene MTBE

Date Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc Conc.
(mm/dd/yy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

TBA
Conc.
(ppb)

INFLUENT
TPH-D
Conc.
(ppb)

Conc.

MID-1 MID-2
TPH-G

(ppb)
Conc.
TPH-D

Conc.
(ppb)

TPH-G
Conc.
(ppb)(ppb)

TPH-G

6 =Estimated Value. The concentration exceeded calibration of analysis.
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TABLE 2
Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data

Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842
3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Site Flow Meter Period Flow Flow Cumulative TPH-G Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Reading Volume Rate Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal

(mm/dd/yy) (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gpd) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
07/01/03 447 0 0 0 0 <2,500 0.000 0.000 <25 0.000 0.000 3,400 0.000 0.000
07/21/03 104,080 103,633 3.60 5,182 103,633 <2,500 1.081 1.081 <25 0.011 0.011 5,400 4.670 4.670
08/01/03 157,301 53,221 3.36 4,838 156,854 <1,300 0.289 1.370 <13 0.003 0.014 3,700 1.643 6.313
08/15/03 172,392 15,091 0.75 1,078 171,945 <1,000 0.063 1.433 <10 0.001 0.014 2,200 0.277 6.590
08/29/03 221,836 49,444 2.45 3,532 221,389 NS 0.206 1.639 NS 0.002 0.016 NS 0.908 7.498
09/11/03 286,780 64,944 3.47 4,996 286,333 <1,000 0.271 1.910 <10 0.003 0.019 2,400 1.301 8.798
09/25/03 352,750 65,970 3.27 4,712 352,303 <1,000 0.275 2.185 <10 0.003 0.022 2,600 1.431 10.229
10/10/03 420,240 67,490 3.12 4,499 419,793 <5,000 1.408 3.593 <50 0.014 0.036 1,800 1.014 11.243
10/24/03 423,410 3,170 0.16 226 422,963 <500 0.007 3.600 <5.0 0.000 0.036 1,500 0.040 11.283
11/12/03 514,680 91,270 3.34 4,804 514,233 NS 0.190 3.790 NS 0.002 0.038 NS 1.142 12.425
11/21/03 556,306 41,626 3.21 4,625 555,859 <1,000 0.174 3.964 <10 0.002 0.040 1,300 0.452 12.877
12/05/03 618,906 62,600 3.11 4,471 618,459 <1,000 0.261 4.225 <10 0.003 0.042 1,200 0.627 13.503
12/19/03 680,821 61,915 3.07 4,423 680,374 <1,000 0.258 4.483 <10 0.003 0.045 950 0.491 13.994
01/06/04 745,460 64,639 2.49 3,591 745,013 NS 0.270 4.753 NS 0.003 0.048 NS 0.512 14.507
01/16/04 784,010 38,550 2.68 3,855 783,563 <50 0.008 4.761 <0.50 0.000 0.048 57 0.018 14.525
01/30/04 848,580 64,570 3.20 4,612 848,133 <500 0.135 4.896 <5.0 0.001 0.049 460 0.248 14.773
02/06/04 879,575 30,995 3.07 4,428 879,128 <500 0.065 4.960 <5.0 0.001 0.050 350 0.091 14.863
02/20/04 929,280 49,705 2.47 3,550 928,833 NS 0.104 5.064 NS 0.001 0.051 NS 0.145 15.009
03/05/04 973,690 44,410 2.20 3,172 973,243 <500 0.093 5.157 <5.0 0.001 0.052 370 0.137 15.146
03/19/04 1,008,001 34,311 1.70 2,451 1,007,554 NS 0.072 5.228 NS 0.001 0.052 NS 0.106 15.252
04/02/04 1,030,183 22,182 1.10 1,584 1,029,736 <1,000 0.093 5.321 <10 0.001 0.053 200 0.037 15.289
04/16/04 1,052,225 22,042 1.09 1,574 1,051,778 NS 0.092 5.413 NS 0.001 0.054 NS 0.037 15.325
04/30/04 1,085,954 33,729 1.67 2,409 1,085,507 NS 0.141 5.553 NS 0.001 0.056 NS 0.056 15.382
05/14/04 1,118,933 32,979 1.64 2,356 1,118,486 <1,000 0.138 5.691 <10 0.001 0.057 110 0.030 15.412
05/24/04 1,142,083 23,150 1.61 2,315 1,141,636 NS 0.097 5.788 NS 0.001 0.058 NS 0.021 15.433
06/04/04 1,168,145 26,062 1.65 2,369 1,167,698 <1,000 0.109 5.896 <10 0.001 0.059 <100 0.011 15.444
06/18/04 1,200,909 32,764 1.63 2,340 1,200,462 NS 0.137 6.033 NS 0.001 0.060 NS 0.014 15.458
06/29/04 1,228,340 27,431 1.73 2,494 1,227,893 NS 0.114 6.147 NS 0.001 0.061 NS 0.011 15.469
07/16/04 1,265,550 37,210 1.52 2,189 1,265,103 <1,000 0.155 6.303 <10 0.002 0.063 <100 0.016 15.485
07/30/04 1,299,040 33,490 1.66 2,392 1,298,593 NS 0.140 6.442 NS 0.001 0.064 NS 0.014 15.499
08/06/04 1,315,300 16,260 1.61 2,323 1,314,853 <1,000 0.068 6.510 <10 0.001 0.065 <100 0.007 15.505
08/20/04 1,347,870 32,570 1.62 2,326 1,347,423 NS 0.136 6.646 NS 0.001 0.066 NS 0.014 15.519
09/03/04 1,380,520 32,650 1.62 2,332 1,380,073 <1,000 0.136 6.782 <10 0.001 0.068 <100 0.014 15.533
09/17/04 1,380,520 0 0.00 0 1,380,073 NS 0.000 6.782 NS 0.000 0.068 NS 0.000 15.533
10/01/04 1,413,915 33,395 1.66 2,385 1,413,468 NS 0.139 6.922 NS 0.001 0.069 NS 0.014 15.547
10/08/04 1,430,142 16,227 1.61 2,318 1,429,695 <50 0.003 6.925 <0.50 0.000 0.069 29 0.004 15.551
10/22/04 1,430,888 746 0.04 53 1,430,441 NS 0.000 6.925 NS 0.000 0.069 NS 0.000 15.551
11/05/04 1,458,650 27,762 1.38 1,983 1,458,203 <50 0.006 6.931 <0.50 0.000 0.069 5.2 0.001 15.552
11/19/04 1,493,299 34,649 1.72 2,475 1,492,852 NS 0.007 6.938 NS 0.000 0.069 NS 0.002 15.553
12/03/04 1,525,750 32,451 1.61 2,318 1,525,303 <250 0.034 6.972 <2.5 0.000 0.070 <25 0.003 15.557
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TABLE 2
Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data

Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842
3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Site Flow Meter Period Flow Flow Cumulative TPH-G Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Reading Volume Rate Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal

(mm/dd/yy) (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gpd) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
12/17/04 1,559,338 33,588 1.67 2,399 1,558,891 NS 0.035 7.007 NS 0.000 0.070 NS 0.004 15.560
01/07/05 1,614,590 55,252 1.83 2,631 1,614,143 150 0.069 7.076 0.95 0.000 0.071 18 0.008 15.569
02/28/05 1,616,214 1,624 0.02 31 1,615,767 100 0.002 7.078 <0.50 0.000 0.071 <0.50 0.000 15.569
03/04/05 1,616,492 278 0.05 69 1,616,045 NS 0.000 7.079 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.000 15.569
03/08/05 1,623,641 7,149 1.24 1,787 1,623,194 <50 0.001 7.080 <0.50 0.000 0.071 <0.50 0.000 15.569
03/24/05 1,658,851 35,210 1.53 2,201 1,658,404 NS 0.007 7.087 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.000 15.569
03/28/05 1,670,077 11,226 1.95 2,806 1,669,630 NS 0.002 7.090 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.000 15.569
04/08/05 1,673,205 3,128 0.20 284 1,672,758 <50 0.001 7.090 <0.50 0.000 0.071 <0.50 0.000 15.569
04/13/05 1,673,618 414 0.06 83 1,673,171 NS 0.000 7.091 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.000 15.569
04/15/05 1,686,550 12,932 4.49 6,466 1,686,103 NS 0.003 7.093 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.000 15.569
04/21/05 1,719,745 33,195 3.84 5,533 1,719,298 NS 0.007 7.100 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.000 15.569
04/27/05 1,751,546 31,801 3.68 5,300 1,751,099 <50 0.007 7.107 <0.50 0.000 0.071 31.0 0.008 15.577
05/11/05 1,752,139 593 0.03 42 1,751,692 <50 0.000 7.107 <0.50 0.000 0.071 28.0 0.000 15.577
05/20/05 1,795,728 43,589 3.36 4,843 1,795,281 NS 0.009 7.116 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.010 15.588
06/03/05 1,864,820 69,092 3.43 4,935 1,864,373 <50 0.014 7.130 <0.50 0.000 0.071 12.0 0.007 15.595
06/06/05 1,874,014 9,194 2.13 3,065 1,873,567 NS 0.002 7.132 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.001 15.596
06/17/05 1,874,045 30 0.00 3 1,873,598 NS 0.000 7.132 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.000 15.596
06/28/05 1,924,672 50,627 3.20 4,602 1,924,225 NA 0.011 7.143 NA 0.000 0.071 NA 0.005 15.601
07/01/05 1,939,227 14,555 3.37 4,852 1,938,780 <50 0.003 7.146 <0.50 0.000 0.071 11 0.001 15.602
07/15/05 1,994,064 54,837 2.72 3,917 1,993,617 NS 0.011 7.157 NS 0.000 0.071 NS 0.005 15.607
07/29/05 2,057,260 63,196 3.13 4,514 2,056,813 <50 0.013 7.171 <0.50 0.000 0.071 10 0.005 15.612
08/05/05 2,089,074 31,814 3.16 4,545 2,088,627 <50 0.007 7.177 <0.50 0.000 0.072 6.6 0.002 15.614
08/22/05 2,161,402 72,328 2.95 4,255 2,160,955 NS 0.015 7.192 NS 0.000 0.072 NS 0.004 15.618
09/01/05 2,203,738 42,336 2.94 4,234 2,203,291 <50 0.009 7.201 <0.50 0.000 0.072 4.9 0.002 15.620
09/13/05 2,253,618 49,880 2.89 4,157 2,253,171 NS 0.010 7.212 NS 0.000 0.072 NS 0.002 15.622
10/07/05 2,324,668 71,050 2.06 2,960 2,324,221 <200 0.015 7.226 <2.0 0.001 0.072 4.2 0.002 15.624
10/24/05 2,396,125 71,457 2.92 4,203 2,395,678 NS 0.015 7.241 NS 0.001 0.073 NS 0.003 15.627
11/04/05 2,440,441 44,316 2.80 4,029 2,439,994 <50 0.009 7.251 <0.50 0.000 0.073 2.9 0.001 15.628
11/20/05 2,505,320 64,879 2.82 4,055 2,504,873 NS 0.014 7.264 NS 0.000 0.073 NS 0.002 15.629
12/13/05 2,594,353 89,033 2.69 3,871 2,593,906 230 0.085 7.350 2.1 0.002 0.075 3.0 0.002 15.632
01/06/06 2,693,473 99,119 2.87 4,130 2,693,026 <50 0.021 7.370 1.1 0.001 0.076 3.7 0.003 15.635
01/19/06 2,751,512 58,040 3.10 4,465 2,751,065 NS 0.012 7.382 NS 0.001 0.076 NS 0.002 15.636
02/02/06 2,812,400 60,887 3.02 4,349 2,811,953 <50 0.013 7.395 1.1 0.001 0.077 5.6 0.003 15.639
02/16/06 2,871,764 59,365 2.94 4,240 2,871,317 NS 0.012 7.407 NS 0.001 0.077 NS 0.003 15.642
03/03/06 2,935,534 63,770 2.95 4,251 2,935,087 55 0.029 7.437 0.6 0.000 0.078 2.9 0.002 15.644
03/21/06 3,012,130 76,596 2.96 4,255 3,011,683 NS 0.035 7.472 NS 0.000 0.078 NS 0.002 15.645
04/10/06 3,065,491 53,361 1.85 2,668 3,065,044 <50 0.011 7.483 <0.50 0.000 0.078 6.90 0.003 15.649
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TABLE 2
Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data

Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842
3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Site Flow Meter Period Flow Flow Cumulative TPH-G Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Reading Volume Rate Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal

(mm/dd/yy) (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gpd) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
04/14/06 3,080,381 14,890 2.59 3,723 3,079,934 NS 0.003 7.486 NS 0.000 0.078 NS 0.001 15.649
04/18/06 3,102,176 21,795 1.89 5,449 3,101,729 NS 0.005 7.491 NS 0.000 0.078 NS 0.001 15.651
05/04/06 3,142,659 40,483 1.41 2,530 3,142,212 53 0.018 7.508 1.7 0.001 0.079 25 0.008 15.659

Reporting Period: Total Gallons Extracted: 130,529 Total Pounds Removed: 0.04 Total Pounds Removed: 0.001 Total Pounds Removed: 0.014

Overall: Total Gallons Extracted: 3,142,212 Total Pounds Removed: 7.51 Total Pounds Removed: 0.079 Total Pounds Removed: 15.7
Total Gallons Removed: 1.23 Total Gallons Removed: 0.011 Total Gallons Removed: 2.54

Abbreviations & Notes:
TPH-G = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
Conc. = Concentration
ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to ug/L
ug/L = Micrograms per liter
L = Liter
gal = Gallon
g = Gram
NS = Not Sampled 
NA = Sample results are not available at this time
TPH-G, benzene and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260
Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (mg/L) x (g/106mg) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Volume removal data based on the formula: mass (pounds) x (density)-1 (cc/g) x 453.6 (g/pound) x (L/1000 cc) * (gal/3.785 L)
Density inputs: TPH-G = 0.73 g/cc, benzene = 0.88 g/cc, MTBE = 0.74 g/cc
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
August 3, 2006 
 
Denis Brown 
Shell Oil Products US 
20945 South Wilmington Avenue 
Carson, CA 90810 
 
 
 
     Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at 
     Shell-branded Service Station 
     3790 Hopyard Road 
     Pleasanton, CA 
 
